City of Tukwila

Allan Ekberg, Mayor

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance Council Committee
FROM: Vicky Carlsen, Finance Director
CC: Mayor Ekberg

DATE: October 20, 2020

SUBJECT: 2021 - 2022 Biennial Budget Ordinance
2021 — 2026 Financial Planning Model and Capital Improvement Program

ISSUE
Adopt the 2021 — 2022 biennial budget and the 2021 — 2026 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) by the
end of December.

BACKGROUND

The proposed biennial budget for 2021 — 2022 and draft 2021 — 2026 CIP were presented to Council on
October 5, 2020. Departments within the general fund and all other funds have been reviewed in Council
Committees and at the Council Committee of the Whole. Additionally, Council held budget workshops on
September 22, October 13, and October 20, 2020, to discuss both the budget and CIP. Additional
workshops will be scheduled before final adoption.

DISCUSSION

At this time the proposed 2021 — 2022 biennial budget as well as the 2021 — 2026 CIP is being presented
to the Finance Committee for review and discussion. The public hearing, another opportunity for community
input, is scheduled for Tuesday, November 9, 2020.

The ordinance and resolution are in draft form and will be updated prior to final adoption if any changes are
made to either the proposed biennial budget or the CIP.

RECOMMENDATION

The Finance Committee is being asked to approve the 2021 — 2022 biennial budget ordinance and the
2021 — 2026 Financial Planning Model and Capital Improvement Plan resolution and forward to the
Committee of the Whole.

This item is currently scheduled for the November 9, 2020, Committee of the Whole and November 16,
2020, Regular Council meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Budget Ordinance

Draft CIP Resolution

Reconciliation of 2021 — 2022 Budget Summary to Ordinance

49



50



AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE BIENNIAL
BUDGET OF THE CITY OF TUKWILA FOR THE 2021-2022
BIENNIUM; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the preliminary budget of the City of Tukwila for the 2021-2022 biennium
was submitted to the City Council in a timely manner for their review; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing on the proposed budget was advertised and held on
November 9, 2020; and

WHEREAS, as budget oversight is one of its key legislative responsibilities, the City
Council conducted a thorough process to deliberate the proposed 2021-2022 Biennial
Budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUKWILA,
WASHINGTON, HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby adopts the document entitled “City of Tukwila 2021-
2022 Biennial Budget,” incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein, in
accordance with RCW 35A.34.120.

Section 2. Cost of living adjustments (COLAs) for non-represented employees shall
be implemented per the City Council’'s Compensation Policy.

Section 3. The totals of the estimated revenues and appropriations for each separate
fund and the aggregate totals are as follows:

(continued)

CC:Legislative Development\Adopt 2021-2022 Biennial Budget 10-7-20
VC:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton Page 1 of 3

51



52

Total Total

Fund Expenditures Rewvenues

000 General $141,979,059 $ 141,979,059
105 Contingency 7,141,978 7,141,978
101 Hotel/Motel 2,604,844 2,604,844
103 City Street 4,159,810 4,159,810
104 Arterial Street 11,119,257 11,119,257
109 Drug Seizure Fund 464,243 464,243
2XX LTGO Debt Senice Funds 13,408,972 13,408,972
213 Unlimited Tax G.O. Bonds 8,056,339 8,056,339
206 LID Guaranty 725,137 725,137
233 2013 LID 1,874,373 1,874,373
301 Land Acquisition, Recreation & Park Dev. 4,590,662 4,590,662
302 Facility Replacement 4,105,169 4,105,169
303 General Government Improvements 801,021 801,021
304 Fire Improvements 610,259 610,259
305 Public Safety Plan 12,952,873 12,952,873
306 City Facilities 7,099,144 7,099,144
401 Water 19,839,864 19,839,864
402 Sewer 33,079,798 33,079,798
411 Foster Golf Course 4,541,520 4,541,520
412 Surface Water 24,777,674 24,777,674
501 Equipment Rental 8,399,876 8,399,876
502 Insurance Fund 17,486,845 17,486,845
503 Insurance - LEOFF 1 Fund 995,203 995,203
611 Firemen's Pension 1,656,780 1,656,780

Total All Funds Combined

$332,470,700 $ 332,470,700

Section 4. A complete copy of the final budget for 2021-2022, as adopted, together
with a copy of this adopting ordinance, shall be kept on file electronically by the City Clerk
and accessible from the City’s website in accordance with Washington State records
retention schedule requirements and City policy, and shall be made available to the public
upon request. A complete copy of the final budget for 2021-2022, as adopted, together
with a copy of this adopting ordinance, shall be transmitted by the City Clerk to the
Division of Municipal Corporations of the Office of the State Auditor and to the Association
of Washington Cities.

Section 5. Corrections by City Clerk or Code Reviser Authorized. Upon
approval of the City Attorney, the City Clerk and the code reviser are authorized to make
necessary corrections to this ordinance, including the correction of clerical errors;
references to other local, state or federal laws, codes, rules, or regulations; or ordinance
numbering and section/subsection numbering.

CC:Legislative Development\Adopt 2021-2022 Biennial Budget 10-7-20
VC:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton

Page 2 of 3



Section 6. Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance or its application to any person or situation should be held to be
invalid or unconstitutional for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, such
invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the
remaining portions of this ordinance or its application to any other person or situation.

Section 7. Effective Date. This ordinance or a summary thereof shall be published
in the official newspaper of the City, and shall take effect and be in full force five days
after passage and publication as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON, at

a Regular Meeting thereof this day of , 2020.
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:
Christy O'Flaherty, MMC, City Clerk Allan Ekberg, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY: Filed with the City Clerk:
Passed by the City Council:
Published:

Effective Date:
Ordinance Number:

Office of the City Attorney

CC:Legislative Development\Adopt 2021-2022 Biennial Budget 10-7-20
VC:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton Page 3 of 3

53



54



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE 2021-
2026 FINANCIAL PLANNING MODEL AND THE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND THE CITY’S ENTERPRISE FUNDS.

WHEREAS, when used in conjunction with the biennial City budget, the Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) and the Financial Planning Model for the period of 2021-
2026 are resource documents to help plan directions the City will consider for the future;
and

WHEREAS, the Financial Planning Model and Capital Improvement Program are not
permanent fixed plans, but are guidelines or tools to help reflect future goals and future
resources at the time budgets are being planned; and

WHEREAS, the commitment of funds and resources can only be made through the
budget process;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUKWILA,
WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby adopts the 2021-2026 Financial Planning Model
and accompanying Capital Improvement Program, incorporated by this reference as if
fully set forth herein.

Section 2. A copy of the 2021-2026 Financial Planning Model and accompanying
Capital Improvement Program shall be kept on file electronically by the City Clerk and
accessible from the City’s website in accordance with Washington State records retention
schedule requirements and City policy, and shall be made available to the public upon
request.

Section 3. The assumptions, revenues and expenditures will be reviewed and
updated biennially, or as necessary, by the City Council.

W:\Word Processing\Resolutions\Financial Planning Model & CIP 10-7-20
VC:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton Page 1 of 2

99



Section 4. The detail of Capital Improvement Program projects will be reflected in
the published Financial Planning Model and Capital Improvement Program 2021-2026.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON, at

a Regular Meeting thereof this day of , 2020.
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:
Christy O'Flaherty, MMC, City Clerk De’Sean Quinn, Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:
Filed with the City Clerk:
Passed by the City Council:
Resolution Number:

Office of the City Attorney

W:\Word Processing\Resolutions\Financial Planning Model & CIP 10-7-20
VC:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton Page 2 of 2

56



Reconciliation of 2021-2022 Budget Summary to Ordinance

2021 2022 2022 Ending Total

EXPENDITURES Expenditures Expenditures | Fund Balance Expenditures
000 General $ 62702620 |$ 66,770,616 | $ 12,505,824 | $ 141,979,059
101 Hotel/Motel 1,101,781 1,013,209 489,854 2,604,844
103 City Street 369,000 3,610,000 180,810 4,159,810
104 Arterial Street 6,865,301 3,395,273 858,683 11,119,257
105 Contingency - - 7,141,978 7,141,978
109 Drug Seizure Fund 200,000 40,000 224,243 464,243
2XX LTGO Debt Service Funds 4,740,338 8,643,004 25,630 13,408,972
200 LTGO Bonds 716,277 2,999,844 12,460 3,728,581
208 LTGO Bonds - 2017 (Public Safety Plan) 804,200 1,534,200 - 2,338,400
209 LTGO Bonds - 2017 (Residential Street) 553,500 553,600 - 1,107,100
210 Limited Tax G.O. Refunding Bonds, 2003 - - 195 195
211 Limited Tax G.O. Refunding Bonds, 2008 - - 416 416
212 Limited Tax G.O. Bonds, 2009A 376,895 377,030 2 753,927
213 UTGO Bonds 3,602,975 4,374,975 78,389 8,056,339
214 Limited Tax G.O. Bonds, 2010A 515,736 514,415 11,224 1,041,375
216 Limited Tax G.O. Refunding Bonds, Valley Comm - - 794 794
217 2011 Refunding Bonds 546,300 551,500 539 1,098,339
220 2020 Bonds - PW Shops 309,000 309,000 - 618,000
218 2014 MPD 113,130 113,115 - 226,245
219 LTGO - PW Shops 805,300 1,690,300 - 2,495,600
206 LID Guaranty - - 725,137 725,137
233 2013 LID 648,588 628,563 597,222 1,874,373
301 Land Acquisition, Recreation & Park Dev. 2,505,000 505,000 1,580,662 4,590,662
302 Facility Replacement 1,235,000 2,786,000 84,169 4,105,169
303 General Government Improvements 240,000 200,000 361,021 801,021
304 Fire Improvements 300,000 300,000 10,259 610,259
305 Public Safety Plan 2,307,817 2,730,467 7,914,589 12,952,873
306 City Facilities 7,062,408 - 36,736 7,099,144
401 Water 8,555,244 9,689,329 1,595,291 19,839,864
402 Sewer 11,751,296 11,801,825 9,526,678 33,079,798
411 Foster Golf Course 1,843,879 1,844,993 852,648 4,541,520
412 Surface Water 8,826,614 11,789,938 4,161,122 24,777,674
501 Equipment Rental 2,706,868 2,680,165 3,012,843 8,399,876
502 Insurance Fund 8,136,454 8,710,402 639,989 17,486,845
503 Insurance - LEOFF 1 Fund 486,920 497,040 11,243 995,203
611 Firemen's Pension 65,000 65,000 1,526,780 1,656,780

Total $ 136,253,102 | $ 142,075,799 | $ 54,141,798 | $ 332,470,700

2021 Beginning 2021 2022 Total

REVENUES Fund Balance Revenues Revenues Revenues
000 General $ 11,631,350 | $§ 62,749,717 | $ 67,597,992 [ § 141,979,059
101 Hotel/Motel 1,742,844 406,000 456,000 2,604,844
103 City Street 114,810 589,000 3,456,000 4,159,810
104 Arterial Street 1,327,257 6,481,000 3,311,000 11,119,257
105 Contingency 7,101,978 20,000 20,000 7,141,978
109 Drug Seizure Fund 333,243 60,500 70,500 464,243
2XX LTGO Debt Service Funds 381,630 4,382,338 8,645,004 13,408,972
213 UTGO Bonds 76,339 3,605,000 4,375,000 8,056,339
206 LID Guaranty 719,137 3,000 3,000 725,137
233 2013 LID 692,373 601,000 581,000 1,874,373
301 Land Acquisition, Recreation & Park Dev. 2,171,922 1,942,800 475,940 4,590,662
302 Facility Replacement 1,835,169 410,000 1,860,000 4,105,169
303 General Government Improvements 500,021 300,500 500 801,021
304 Fire Improvements 9,259 300,500 300,500 610,259
305 Public Safety Plan 147,873 6,705,000 6,100,000 12,952,873
306 City Facilities 4,249,144 2,850,000 - 7,099,144
401 Water 6,170,864 6,722,000 6,947,000 19,839,864
402 Sewer 12,762,798 10,032,000 10,285,000 33,079,798
411 Foster Golf Course 873,520 1,818,000 1,850,000 4,541,520
412 Surface Water 5,385,674 8,883,000 10,509,000 24,777,674
501 Equipment Rental 2,969,227 2,724,818 2,705,831 8,399,876
502 Insurance Fund 642,799 8,118,924 8,725,122 17,486,845
503 Insurance - LEOFF 1 Fund 243,203 316,000 436,000 995,203
611 Firemen's Pension 1,516,780 70,000 70,000 1,656,780

Total $ 63,599,214 | $ 130,091,096 | $ 138,780,389 [ $§ 332,470,700

o7



58



City of Tukwila

Allan Ekberg, Mayor

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance Committee

FROM: Vicky Carlsen, Finance Director
BY: Jeff Friend, Fiscal Manager

CC: Mayor Ekberg

DATE: October 26, 2020

SUBJECT: 2020 budget amendment ordinance

ISSUE
Approve the administrative 2020 year-end budget amendments.

BACKGROUND

While amending the budget is only required when a fund, in total, is in danger of exceeding
budget, it is a best practice to adjust the budget to identify significant changes in financial plans,
policy decisions, and provide transparency for key decisions.

Several of the proposed budget amendments have been reviewed and approved by Council
Committee and/or Council process as noted below in the discussion. The proposed budget
amendments make the following types of modification to the current biennium:

¢ Housekeeping amendments such as adjusting budgeted beginning fund balance to actual
beginning fund balance,

¢ Adjustments specific to the funding of the Employee Healthcare Plan, Residential Streets
Fund, and Public Safety Plan

¢ Reflect revenue-backed projects/expenditures,

All budget amendments are detailed below with explanations provided for each amendment as
well as the effect on ending fund balance. Budget amendments are summarized by fund in the
tables attached to this memo.

DISCUSSION

General Fund

Adjust Beginning Fund Balance

A beginning fund balance adjustment of -$1,237,163 to adjust the budgeted beginning fund
balance to reflect the actual beginning fund balance. It should be noted that fiscal year 2019

ended the year with a fund balance of $12.6 million, which exceeds the fund balance policy by
$1.1 million.

59



INFORMATIONAL MEMO
Page 2

COVID-19 Response

In 2020, the City faced a serious financial challenge regarding the COVID-19 pandemic. Facing
a significant budget shortfall due to reduced sales tax revenue, the City implemented a hiring
freeze and furloughed employees while departments scrubbed their budgets to save costs.
Training, travel, and overtime (for non-public safety employees) are examples of expenditures
that were eliminated. In order to preserve the historical record of the departments’ cost savings,
these expenditure eliminations are not included in the budget amendments. The only exceptions
are the revenues and expenditures eligible for the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security
(CARES) Act.

The CARES Act was passed by Congress and signed into law on March 27, 2020. Through the
Coronavirus Relief Fund, the CARES Act provides for payments to State, Local, and Tribal
governments navigating the outbreak of the COVID-19 outbreak and provides funding that can
assist with covering costs that have arisen from the pandemic. Reimbursement funds from the
act will be split between the General Fund and the Public Safety Plan. Staff is currently working
to determine which costs are eligible for CARES act funds and will be submitting an invoice to the
federal government in November.

Amendments by Department

2020
Dept. Footnote Description of Proposed Amendment Revenue Expenditure
Council 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 4,059
Council Total| $ - $ 4,059
Mayor (Economic Development) 6 King County Corona Virus Grant 31,965 31,965
Mayor 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 10,562
Mayor Total| $ 31,965 | $ 42,527
/Administrative Services 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 11,111
/Administrative Services (Human Services) 6 CDBG Grant 20,000 20,000
Administrative Services Total| $ 20,000 | $ 31,111
Finance 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 13,655
Finance Total| $ - $ 13,655
Recreation 6 King County Old Age Grant 12,500 12,500
Recreation 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 22,217
Recreation 6 KCD Green Tukwila Grant 7,400 7,400
Recreation Total| $ 19,900 | $ 42,117
Community Development 5 Admin Support tech transferred from Public Works - 94,834
Community Development 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 29,323
Community Development 6 TDM-awarded grant 75,000 75,000
Community Development 6 Action House Grant 40,000 40,000
Community Development Total| $ 115,000 | $ 239,157
Court 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 9,363
Court Total| $ - $ 9,363
Police 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 113,781
Police Total| $ - $ 113,781
Fire 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 83,274
Fire Total| $ - $ 83,274
TS 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 8,831
TIS Total| $ - |s 8,831




INFORMATIONAL MEMO

Page 3
2020
Dept. Footnote Description of Proposed Amendment Revenue Expenditure
Public Works 5 Admin Support Tech transferred to Community Development (94,834)
Public Works 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 23,356
Public Works Total| $ - $ (71,478)
Parks 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 7,122
ParksTotal| $ - $ 7,122
Street Maintenance 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 9,618
Street Maintenance Total| $ - $ 9,618
Dept. 20 - Transfers Out 3 Transfer to Fund 103-Solid Waste Utility Tax 550,000
Dept. 20 - Transfers Out 3 Transfer In from Urban Renewal/ Trasnfer Out to Residential Streets 400,000 400,000
Dept. 20 - Transfers Out 4 Transfer in from Contingency Fund (Fund 105) 700,000
Dept. 20 Transfers Total| $ 1,100,000 | $ 950,000
General Revenue 2 Solid Waste Utility Tax 550,000 -
Total General Fund Amendments| $ 1,836,865 | $ 1,483,137

1) Per the City’s actuary, an additional $400,000 is needed for the required reserve levels in the Employee
Healthcare Plan.

2) Ordinance 2609 increased the Solid Waste Ulility Tax to 11% as of November 1, 2019 then to 16% as of July 1,
2020 with 6% of the revenues remaining in the General Fund and the balance being dedicated to road
maintenance and road related projects. This increase was not budgeted until staff could reasonably project
the level of revenue. Revenue will be recognized in the general fund then transferred to the residential street
fund.

3) The City initially expected a certain level of financial support from other utility providers for undergrounding on
the 42" Ave S and 53™ Ave S projects. At this time, it appears the City will not be receiving all funds that were
initially expected. Solid Waste Utility Tax revenue and prior year land sale revenue from the Urban Renewal
Fund will be transferred to the Residential Streets Fund to cover these costs. Neither transfer effects the
general fund ending fund balance.

4) As of May 6, the estimated need for contingency funds was $4.8 million. On August 14", updated projections
estimated the need to be $3.3 million. After further refinement using updated data as well as the restructuring
of the general fund portion of the tenant improvements for Phase | of the Public Works Shops, it is estimated
that the amount of contingency funds needed to close the revenue gap is expected to be $700 thousand.

5)An Admin Support Tech position was transferred from Public Works to Community Development. This
amendment allows for proper financial reporting of each department’s salary expenditures.

6) Revenue-backed grant awarded in 2020. No net effect on the general fund.



INFORMATIONAL MEMO

Page 4

Other Funds

Included in the proposed budget amendments are amendments in other funds.

2020
Fund Footnote Description of Proposed Amendment Revenue Expenditure
Lodging tax - Fund 101 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 388
Total Lodging Tax Amendments| - $ 388
Contingency - Fund 105 2 Transfer to General Fund due to COVID pandemic 700,000
Total Contingency Fund Amendments - $ 700,000
Residential Streets - Fund 103 3 Transfer in from General Fund 550,000
Residential Streets - Fund 103 3 Transfer in from fund 301 (via General Fund) 400,000 -
Residential Streets - Fund 103 4 Reduce Macadam Rd S Project (900,000) (1,100,000)
Residential Streets - Fund 103 4 Increase 42nd Ave S sidewalk project 600,000
Residential Streets - Fund 103 4 Increase 53rd Ave S sidewalk project 500,000
Total Bridges & Arterial Street Amendments 50,000 | $ -
Bridges & Arterial Street - Fund 104 5 Transfer excess park impact fees to fund 301 - 675,106
Bridges & Arterial Street - Fund 104 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 1,886
Total Bridges & Arterial Street Amendments - $ 676,992
Land Acquisition, Rec., & Park Dev. - Fund
301 5 Transfer of excess park impact fees from fund 104 675,106
Total Land Acq., Rec., & Park Dev. Amendments 675,106 | $ -
Urban Renewal - Fund 302 3 Tranfer to General Funds 400,000
Urban Renewal - Fund 302 6 Transfer prior year land sale revenue to public safety plan 2,753,000
Total Urban Renewal Amendments - $ 3,153,000
Public Safety Plan - Fund 305 6 Transfer prior year land sale revenue to public safety plan 2,753,000
Public Safety Plan - Fund 305 7 Expenditures incurred in 2020 instead of 2021 10,500,000
Total Public Safety Plan Amendments 2,753,000 | $ 10,500,000
City Facilities (PW Shops) - Fund 306 8 Work not completed in 2020 moved to 2021 (5,000,000)
Total City Facilities (PW Shops) Amendments: = $ (5,000,000)
Golf Course - Fund 411 9 Operational Adjustments due to market conditions 99,543 99,543
Golf Course - Fund 411 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 9,193
(Golf Course - Fund 411 10 Transfer of golf fleet from Equipment Rental and Replacement (Fund 501) 211,724
Total Golf Course Amendments 311,267 | $ 108,736
\Water - Fund 401 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 10,043
Total Water Amendments - $ 10,043
Sewer - Fund 402 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 8,847
Total Sewer Amendments - $ 8,847
Surface Water - Fund 412 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary - 16,276
Total Surface Water Amendments| - $ 16,276
Equipment Rental & Replacement (501) 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 7,095
Equipment Rental & Replacement (501) 10 Transfer of goff fleet to Golf (Fund 411) - 211,724
Total Equipment Rental & Replacement Amendments - $ 218,819
Insurance Fund (502) 1 Additional funds for the Employee Healthcare Plan needed per actuary 400,000 -
Total Insurance Fund Amendments 400,000 | $ -

1) Per the City’s actuary, an additional $400,000 is needed to maintain the required reserve levels in the Employee

Healthcare Plan.

2) As of May 6, the estimated need for contingency funds was $4.8 million. On August 14", updated projections
estimated the need to be $3.3 million. After further refinement using updated data as well as the restructuring
of the general fund portion of the tenant improvements for Phase | of the Public Works Shops, it is estimated
that the amount of contingency funds needed to close the revenue gap is expected to be $700 thousand.

3) The City initially expected a certain level of financial support from other utility providers for undergrounding on
the 42" Ave S and 53™ Ave S projects. At this time, it appears the City will not be receiving all funds that were
initially expected. Solid Waste Utility Tax revenue and prior year land sale revenue from the Urban Renewal
Fund will be transferred to the Residential Streets Fund to cover these costs. Neither transfer effects the
general fund ending fund balance.

4) $1.85 million was budgeted for the Macadam Road S project that work was not done in 2020 on the project.
Therefore, budget authority is being reallocated to the two sidewalk projects and grant revenue associated
with the Macadam Road S project is being reduced.

5) Park impact fees are allocated to certain projects that reside in Bridges and Arterial Streets (Fund 104) and Land
Acquisition, Recreation, and Park Development (Fund 301). This amendment moves fees from Arterial Streets
to Land Acquisition, Recreation, and Park Development to align with the correct projects.



INFORMATIONAL MEMO
Page 5

6) Proceeds from the sale of the Tukwila Village property were recorded in the Urban Renewal fund (Fund 302)
but are to be dedicated to the Public Safety Plan (Fund 305). Revenue from this property sale is included in
the D-20 Financial Framework.

7) Some Public Safety Plan expenditures were incurred in 2020 that were planned in other years. The total project
budget remains the same, this amendment only addresses the timing in which year the expenditures were
incurred.

8) Some Public Works Shop expenditures that were expected to be incurred in 2020 are now expected to be
incurred in 2021 instead. The total project budget for Phase | remains the same, this amendment only
addresses the timing in which year the expenditures were occurred.

9) Foster Golf Course experienced stronger than expected business in 2020 resulting in both higher revenue and
expenditures.

10) Management of all golf carts and related equipment was transferred from Equipment Rental and Replacement
(Fund 501) to the Golf Course (Fund 411) in 2020.

In addition to the budget amendments proposed for other funds, beginning fund balances in various funds are also
being adjusted to true up to actual beginning fund balances.

RECOMMENDATION
The Council is asked to approve the Budget Amendment ordinance and consider this item at the November
9, 2020 Committee of the Whole, and November 16, 2020 Regular Council Meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Ordinance

Reconciliation of 2019-2020 Budget Summary to Ordinance
Proposed Budget Changes — Summary by Fund

63



64



AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON, AMENDING
ORDINANCE NOS. 2597 AND 2602, WHICH ADOPTED
AND AMENDED THE CITY OF TUKWILA'S BIENNIAL
BUDGET FOR THE 2019-2020 BIENNIUM, TO ADOPT
AN AMENDED YEAR-END BUDGET; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2018, the City Council of the City of Tukwila adopted
Ordinance No. 2597, which adopted the 2019-2020 biennial budget of the City of Tukwila;
and

WHEREAS, on February 14th, 2019, the City Council of the City of Tukwila adopted
Ordinance No. 2602 amending Ordinance No. 2597, to correct a math error in the
amounts shown for the General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined a need to amend the 2019-2020 Biennial
Budget before fiscal year-end;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUKWILA,
WASHINGTON, HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance Amended. Tukwila Ordinance No. 2597 is hereby amended
with the City Council's adoption of the document entitled "City of Tukwila 2019-2020 Year-
End Budget Amendment," attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if fully
set forth herein, in accordance with RCW 35A.34.200.

Section 2. Estimated Revenues and Appropriations. The totals of the estimated
revenues and appropriations for each separate fund and the aggregate totals are as
follows:

CC:Legislative Development\Budget amendment 2019-2020 year-end 10-19-20
JF:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton Page 1 of 3

65



66

FUND EXPENDITURES REVENUES

000 General $149,120,751 $149,120,751
105 Contingency $7,401,978 $7,401,978
101 Lodging Tax $3,461,328 $3,461,328
103 Residential Streets $10,518,586 $10,518,586
104 Bridges and Arterial Streets $18,585,453 $18,585,453
109 Drug Seizure $371,718 $371,718
2XX LTGO Debt Service $9,685,418 $9,685,418
206 LID Guaranty $706,044 $706,044
213 UTGO Bonds $6,643,675 $6,643,675
233 2013 LID $2,108,736 $2,108,736
301 Land Acquisition, Recreation & Park Dev. $3,244,679 $3,244,679
302 Urban Renewal $10,329,208 $10,329,208
303 General Government Improvements $1,009,901 $1,009,901
304 Fire Impact Fees $1,913,259 $1,913,259
305 Public Safety Plan $90,638,024 $90,638,024
412 Surface Water $24,190,144 $24,190,144
401 Water $21,345,765 $21,345,765
402 Sewer $33,216,502 $33,216,502
411 Foster Golf Course $4,257,999 $4,257,999
412 Surface Water $20,129,950 $20,129,950
501 Equipment Rental and Replacement $12,498,789 $12,498,789
502 Employe Healthcare Plan $14,387,900 $14,387,900
503 LEOFF 1 Retiree Healthcare Plan $1,167,350 $1,167,350
611 Firemen's Pension $1,597,856 $1,597,856

Total $448,531,013 $448,531,013

Section 3. Copies on File. A complete copy of the amended budget for 2019-2020,
as adopted, together with a copy of this amending ordinance, shall be kept on file
electronically by the City Clerk and accessible from the City’s website in accordance with
Washington State records retention schedule requirements and City policy, and shall be
made available to the public upon request. A copy of the amended budget for 2019-2020,
as adopted, together with a copy of this amending ordinance, shall be transmitted by the
City Clerk to the Division of Municipal Corporations of the Office of the State Auditor and
to the Association of Washington Cities.

Section 4. Corrections by City Clerk or Code Reviser Authorized. Upon
approval of the City Attorney, the City Clerk and the code reviser are authorized to make
necessary corrections to this ordinance, including the correction of clerical errors;
references to other local, state or federal laws, codes, rules, or regulations; or ordinance
numbering and section/subsection numbering.

CC:Legislative Development\Budget amendment 2019-2020 year-end 10-19-20
JF:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton

Page 2 of 3



Section 5. Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance or its application to any person or situation should be held to be
invalid or unconstitutional for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, such
invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the
remaining portions of this ordinance or its application to any other person or situation.

Section 6. Effective Date. This ordinance or a summary thereof shall be published
in the official newspaper of the City and shall take effect and be in full force and effect five
days after passage and publication as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON, at

a Regular Meeting thereof this day of , 2020.
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:
Christy O'Flaherty, MMC, City Clerk Allan Ekberg, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY: Filed with the City Clerk:
Passed by the City Council:
Published:

Effective Date:
Ordinance Number:

Office of the City Attorney

Attachment: City of Tukwila 2020 Year-End Budget Amendment

CC:Legislative Development\Budget amendment 2019-2020 year-end 10-19-20
JF:bjs Review and analysis by Barbara Saxton Page 3 of 3 67



68



€1L0°LES SV $ | sto‘e0v'y $|8cz'98LL $ | 09.'svz'zey $ [(Leo‘svie) 161069 LY $ | 10L'90L st ¢ | ov8'99L's1z  $]068°2L8°'LLL $ (B3Ol
9G8°/65 | - - 968°/65 | - 9G8°/65°| 181GV L 16669 166'69 uoisusd s,uswall{ |19
0S€°291°L 1127101 - 620090°L - 60090} 110°G0L €1E'687 GG/'G9r pundg | 44037 - 8dueinsu| ¢0g
006°/8E 7| (669'6.€) - 6652971 186°9/1 Z10°165 71 Ve vie 70LCLY L 2997069 pung sduelinsu| ¢0S
68.'867'C1 SeY vl 6188LC GEG'SEL L1 €00°02% 2€6'S1L.°01 0/9205°C 8G9°///1'¢ ¥02'SEY' Y |ejuay wewdinb3 105
056'621 02 1/G'8SY 9/2°91 €01'G59°61 008°078°} c0E718°/L €G9'8/G°L 92¥°20€", 722'€€6'8 18]ep | 8%eUnS CLy
666°/SC1 (819'G91) 9€/'801 188'7LEY 000°€E 188°182'7 82190/ 807°018°L LA 8SIN0Y JI0O 18)S04 LY
205912°¢E GJGL/LE 1¥8'8 0809€0°0€ 059°/2€0°} 0£¥'866'82 6.7°077'8 GE0'€8.'6 91672201 lames 20t
G9/'6veLT 1G6'9EY €700l 111786802 6772806 225'066'61 £8€'6EE°C 8€2°000'6 1060592 Brepm Loy
77170612 755019 (0007000°G) 065'6.5C 065'G91 Gl 0007176 - 000°G8. % 000629t sanioeq A0 90€
$20'8€9°06 (¥6626.°G) 0000050} 8L0'1£6'G8 69V 16.°C 615°9€1 28 Ges'Le’e 9v71'820°01 8/G'968'6E ue|d Alsjes oland  GOE
6SC'EL6 ) 26'G6C - GEE'LL9) €2/'609 219°200°} 219°, 000°00S 000°00S syusweAoldw) 8l $0E
106'600°} ovL'LEL - 19/'8/8 000°07L 1928/ 259'/2 G10'85¢ ¥60'€5¢ SjusWaA0IdW| JUSWIUIBAOD) [BIBUSD £0E
8026201 (G8r'6LY) 000°€S1 ‘e £69'G6S" L 629'29¢'G #90'€€2°C #90°€8.°L 000'GL2 000°G€2 |lemauay ueqin 20e
6,92’ 16€'G8Z°L - 282'656°|L 000'G69 282192 282'609 000'0S 000°509 "A8( YJed @ UONiealdsy ‘uonisinboy pueq Log
9€/'801L°C 661 i - 1€5'%90°C - 1€5'%90°C 182°/0/ £19'899 /£9889 areLoe €eec
G/9'€¥9'9 80.'8% - 196'765'9 - 196'765°9 LLL0p G/L'ELL'E G/91¥8°C spuog 091N €LZ
¥%0'90/ 10%'02 - /€9°G89 - /£9'G89 /€9°G89 - - Auerens a7 902
817'G89'6 (6€2°29) - 1SL'EV.'6 (S80'71L2) 2¥2'156'6 980°88¢ £68'685 7 €92'6/6'% 808G 1990 OD11 XXZ
8LLLIE 112'6E - 105°9¢¢ - 105'9¢€ 10591 000°09 000°09 pung einzies Bnu@ 601
8/6°L0%"L (162°€0€) 000°00. 62/'G00°L 2€8'601 168'G68°9 168'G68°9 - - Kousbunuod 6oL
£G7'G85'81 9€0'6L2 266'9/9 GZ¥'689°L) (Ovv'86E°0Y) G98°/80'8S 88°/62 28£'GE6'8Y 6651758'8 1884)S [eusly 0L
98G5'815°0L Zr0'ovl - ¥75'8/€°01 (2/0°19172) 129'6€G°C1 129'222 000°10.'S 000'919'9 Jo84)S [enuapisey ¢€0L
82E° 19V’ G1e292 88¢€ G29'861°C 44 20£°156°C €/9°295°) 86%'G69 1€1°269 xe] BuiBpo 101
162°02) ‘671 $ |(sev'ess) $|ze1'e8v’L $ | 6v0°L25'8YL $191L2°78.°C £ee'eeL 'Syl $ | eLs'svovl $ | s¥6°128'59 $ | 528'598'G9 $ lelsusy 000
sainyipuadx3 [ejo]| eouejeg pung | seinjipuadx3 | sainjipuadx3 S3IUNLIANIdX3

souejeg pund Buipug |  sjuswpuswy SREIESEE sjuswpuaury BuIpu3 020z 0202 6102
SoImipuadxI 1101 | - 707 uo 30843 10N puz-Jesj 0202 e [eluuaIg-pIN
[eluuLIg-pIN e

€10°LES 8Py $ | 8€2'920‘9 $ | sLo'eszoL $ | 092'svz zEY $ [(Leo‘spp'e) 16.°069 LY $ | 9sc'6L6'LLL  $ | ZEo‘0g9'66L S | SOV IVLOL $ [1eyoL
9G8°/6S°) - 9G8°/6S°) - 968°/65°| 000t 000772 9G8'61Y' | uolsusd s,uswalil{ |19
0S€/9L°L - 112°/01 6.0°090°L - 620°090°L 1¥5°'992 £€5'992 G00°'/2S pund | 44037 - 8duednsu| ¢0g
00628} 000°00% (669°622) 66629/ 7L 18G'9/1 ZL0'L6S v 9¢1'688°9 2/8'€95'9 $0L°/EL L pun4 aoueinsu| ¢0S
68.'867'CL - $S2'€9¢’L GEG'SEL'LL €00°02¥ 2€G'SL2°0L vyS8'1Lee'e 680619 668'7/8°C lejuay uswdinb3 105
05662102 - 1¥8'vly €01'G59'61 008°078°L €0e'vL8°LL 000°066°L 000'0£0'6 €075/ Jsjep \\8deung 2Ly
666°'/52'Y 19Z°'LLE (617189¢€) 188'VLEY 000°'€E 188°18Z'Y 006°'/¥8°L 006'€6.°L 180°0¥9 88IN0J J|09 I18)s0oH LI
20s91Z'¢ee - 2zy'08L'e 080°9€0°0€ 0S9°2€0°L 0£1'866'82 0002166 000'216'6 0Sv'vLL'6 Jamaes zov
G9/'S¥e’LT - 6697y 111'868°0C 6¥2'806 225°066'61 000'¥2S°L 00021€°2 225'6vL'S °oep Loy
P¥1L°061 VT - (ovv'68¢€) 06S'6/5'tC 06G'G9L ‘Gl 000'7L¥'6 - 0000052 00071L6°L sanioeq A0 90€
$20'8£9°06 000'€S.°C 9007561 8L0'1£6'G8 69V 16.°C 615°9€1 28 60.'€89°C 9e'vL¥'99 6¥'8€0°C) ue|d Alees oand  GOE
6SZ'CL6’L - $26'G62 Gee'/19°)L £2/'609 219°200°) 001005 001005 AL soo4 joedw| ai4 $0€
106600} - ovLLEL 19/'8/8 000°0¥L 19/'8¢/ 00S'002 005002 19/°/€¢€ SjusWaA0.dW| JUSWUIBAOS) [elauss) €0E
802'62£01 - G15'eel' £€69'G6S L 629'29¢'G ¥90'€€2'C 000°0L 00001 $90°€12'C |emauay ueqin 20¢
6.9'V¥2'C 901'G/9 162°0L9 282'6G6'L 000569 282'%9Z°) 00v'9LL 0ze'8z1L 295'610°L "A8( >\Jed g uonealday ‘uonisinboy pue |Log
9€/'30L°C - 66l v 157902 - 1€5'790°C £19'899 /€9'889 182'10. anerog e
G/9'€¥9'9 - 80,8 1967659 - 1967659 GlL'eLL'e G/9'L¥8'C LLL0v spuog 091N €l
$¥0'90L - 10¥'02 1£9'G89 - /€9'G89 00¢ 00€ /£0'G89 Kueiens @ 90z
811'G89'6 - (6€2°29) 1SL'evl'6 (580°%12) Y2’ 156'6 11€°065 292'6/6'v 699/8¢ 92IAI8S 1980 0911 XX¢
8LL'L.E - 112'6e 10G'9€€ - 105°9€€ 000°GS 000'GS 108'92¢2 pund ainzies bni@ 601
8/6'1L0V'L - 6¥72'96€ 62.'S00°L 2€8'601 168'G68'9 000°00€ 89681 62E'LVY'9 KousbBunuod GoL
€G1'G85'81 - 820968 GZy'689°L1 (ovt'86E 0F) G98'/80°8S 000°2¥9' Ly 0006189 G98°'129°C 1984S [elsly 0L
9858150} 00005 2v0'06 P95'82€°01 (220719172) 129'6€5°C1 000°LLL'G 000200V 129928 18841g [enuspisey €0l
8ZE'19Y'C - £0.292 GZ9'861°C €ce'Ive 20€°156°C 000°€08 000822 20€°0.€°) xe] Buibpo] 1oL
162'0Z)'6¥L $ | g98'9¢e8°L $ [(ca1°2€21) $ | 6v0'L2s '8yl $191228L°C €€e'eeL 'SPl $ | 2286119 $ | 0£6°L16'G9 $|9/5065C1 $ lelsue 000
T Jusuisnipy ssuejeg senuanay U sanuanay senuanay senuanay souejeg pung S3INNIAIN

SBNU3A3Y |ejo | puZ-JeaA 0Z0Z pung BuluuiBeg _NW:w:u“HRE [eluuaIg-pIA |ejoL 0202 6102 Bujuuibag 6102

80UBUIPIO 0} Arewwng 196png 0Z0g Jo uon

ouoo9Yy

Juswipuawy J86png pug-1ed A 0Z0Z EIIMINL Jo AND

69



v.8'/GY'L - ¥18'/GY'L 166'69 16669 000V, 00072 G98'€SY L - G98'ESY'L uoisuad s,uswiall
z8cele L/C 0L 11060} €LE68Y - €LE68Y 1$5'99¢C - 175992 G0 GEY V12 /0L €8/1°/2¢ Ue|d &ledyjjesH 8919y | 44031
YELLL (669°6.€) €€8°0SY 0LCLYL - Y0LCLYL €2099v"L 000°00% €20°990°2 Gle'/L (669'6.2) ¥16°96/ Ue|d a.edy)jeaH 8akojdwi3
¥eZ'YI0y  $§ [SEr'vrLL $ [661'616T $ [1se’e66'c  $ | 618'8lz ¢ [2€S5'08L°E $ |vvs'iecee $[ - $ | vrs'izee $ | Ivocy8'y  $ [ vST'e9e’ L $ [ 282'8Lp'E $ JusLaoe|dey pue [ejuay juswdinbz
TSpung 9dIAIag [euiaju]
802'895°€ 1/G'8GY 1€9'60L°€ 8158292 9291 Z¥eCTIoL 000066 - 0000662 92.'902°¢ Ly8'vLYy 6/8°1€LC J3Je 80BUNG
06Y'L6Y (81L9°591) 801759 G91'868°L 9€.'801 621'68L°L 1917261 192°L1LE 006°088°1 881°/61 (671°89€) 1€9°G95 109
LvE'v20'CL GlSLLL'E 99.'258'8 SyZ' LYol L¥8'8 86€'80¥'0} 000°Z16'6 - 0002166 985'625 ' zer'08L'e ¥91'6¥€'6 Jamag
8066577 1G6'9EY 156220V 956 V€2 6 €70°0L €16722'6 000425 - 000%25L ¥98°0219 ¥66 9v¥ 0/8°€CL'S 1918
:spung asudisjug
$55'0L9'Y $55'0L9'Y - 065°05€'S (0007000°G) 065'05€0} 000000 - 000000 ¥r1196'S (977'68€) 065'05€9 (sdoys md) senied Ao
00€€Le (v66°26.°S) ¥62'900'9 9¥1'825'0S 000°005°0} 9v1'820'0% 60L'9EV'9 000'€S.'C 60.'€89'€ LEL'VOE VY 900'v56'} 1€2'06E'2Y ueld Kajes alignd
6SC€ELE ¥26°562 GEE'LL 000005 - 000005 001005 - 001005 6SL°ELE ¥26°562 GeT'LL S99 jJoedU| 8Il4
26.'861 vl LEL 259°29 ¥10'859 - ¥10'859 005002 - 005002 90£"959 vl LEL 991°G2S JUBWUIBAOY [BJausD
862981t (G6€°656°C) €69'6YL°L 000'89€°€ 000°€SL'E 000°S12 000°0L - 000°0} 86C ¥¥S'L S09°€6) £69'05€°L |lemauay uegin
6.9'v68') 16€°58Z°} 282'609 000°S2 - 000°G2 90S°162 901°629 00v'9L L €L1'8LL°) 162019 288°/9S "A9Q YlJed pue 98y ‘uoisinboy pueT
6.7'819 9€0'612 E¥Y'66€ G/E2TLLTL 266929 €8E'GEY' LI 000°2¥9'04 - 000°2¥9°04 ¥G8'€80°C 820°968 9z8'/81°) S}9e4S [elapy pue sabpug
985°L02 Zv0'ovl ¥¥S19 000°102'S - 000°L0L'S 000°192'S 000°0S 000°}LL'S 985yl 2¥0'06 yS'LS S}odliS [ejuspisay
:spung sjoaloid jeyded
9050002 G/G'SS LE6' VY6’ L 189°120'6 - 189°120'6 66€'220'6 - 66€°220'6 88.'666'| G/S'SS €L vr6'L (XX2) spung @d1A18s 3920 0911
8/6'10L'9 (152°c0€) 62.'G00°L 000°00Z 000°00Z - 000°00€ - 000°00€ 8/6'L0L°L 672'96€ 62.'G0L'9 Kouabupuod
81.16¢ L12'se 1059l 00009 - 00009 000°GS - 000°GS 81/'95¢ 112'GE 10S°Lze ainzies bnug
01£'220C S1€'292 G66'608'L 888'G69 88¢ 005'G69 000'€08 - 000°€08 861'G96'L €0.'292 S6¥'20LL xe | Buibpo
'Spung anuaAay [e1oadg
£¥9°€06'CL (Gev'e88) 8.0°/8L°€l 9L¥'¥02'69 LEL'E8Y'L 6.2°12L'L9 269'916'69 698'9¢€8'} 128'629'29 19€°16G°C1 (e91°2€2°1) 0€5°828°El pung |eJauag |ejoL
anuanay xe] Ajedoid
000056 000059+ sigjsuel]
8196 - ERNEIENETREEDS
2ehZ E Syied
(82v°12) - SYIOM 2ljqnd
LE€8'8 - SIL
¥12°€8 - all]
18L°€L) - 891jod
€966 E 1oy
/GL6EC 000GLL Juswdojeneg Ayunwiio)
E k2 E - 006 61 - Uojje8129y
GG9'EL - ooueUl
LELLE 00002 S80INIBS OARSIUILIDY
1252 G961 107ep
6507 $ - $ 119Un0Y
*sydaQg pung |eJauag
jobpng sjuswpuawy | 3o6png paydopy 1abpng sjuawpuawy | 3@6png pajydopy [1abpng pasiaay | sjuawpuawy [3abpng pajdopy jabpng sjuawpuawy [386png paydopy pung
pasiAay pasodoid pasinay pasodoid pasodoid pasodoid pasinay pasodoid
pasodoid pasodoid pasodoid
aouejeg pung Buipu3 ainjipuadx3y anuaAay aouejeg pung Buluuibag 0202

pund Aq Kiewwing - sebuey) jabpng pasodoid

70





